

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18320 Version: 0 Name: furnishing of a housing inspector for the Prosecuting

Atty Office (DART)

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 11/25/2013 In control: County Legislature

On agenda: 11/25/2013 Final action: 11/25/2013

Title: A RESOLUTION transferring \$20,555.00 within the 2013 Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund and authorizing

the County Executive to execute an Agreement with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, for the furnishing of a Housing Inspector for the Prosecuting Attorney's Office's Drug Abatement Response

Team (DART) Program, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$25,920.00.

Sponsors: Dan Tarwater III

Indexes: DART - DRUG ABATEMENT RESPONSE TEAM PROGRAM, HOUSING INSPECTOR,

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. 18320bu.pdf, 2. 18320adopt.pdf, 3. 18320AGMT.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/25/2013	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** transferring \$20,555.00 within the 2013 Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund and authorizing the County Executive to execute an Agreement with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, for the furnishing of a Housing Inspector for the Prosecuting Attorney's Office's Drug Abatement Response Team (DART) Program, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$25,920.00.

**RESOLUTION NO. 18320**, November 25, 2013

**INTRODUCED BY** Dan Tarwater, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Prosecuting Attorney's Office's Drug Abatement Response Team (DART) Program, is a multi-jurisdictional and collaborative initiative to target and close down drug houses within the city; and,

WHEREAS, the Prosecutor's Office recommends an Agreement with the City of Kansas City,

Missouri, for the furnishing of a Housing Inspector assigned to the DART Program, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$25,920.00; and,

WHEREAS, the City's Neighborhoods and Housing Services Department will provide the Housing Inspector to assist and support the Prosecuting Attorney's DART Program by conducting inspections for housing and code violations on suspected drug houses and pursuing law enforcement proceedings; and,

WHEREAS, a transfer is necessary to place the necessary funds in the proper spending account; and,

WHEREAS, the County Executive recommends said transfer; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following transfer within the 2013 Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund be and hereby is made:

## DEPARTMENT/DIVISION CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION FROM TO

Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund
Prosecutor's Community Crime/Drug Prevention

008-4156 56798 - Grant Match \$20,555

008-4156 56080 - Other

Professional Service

\$20,555

and.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute an Agreement with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$25,920.00, in a form to be approved by the County Counselor; and,

File #: 18320, Version: 0						
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that	at the Director of Finance	and Purcha	asing be and	hereby is		
authorized to make all payments, inc	cluding final payment on the o	contract.				
Effective Date: This Resolution sha Legislature.	ıll be effective immediately u	pon its pass	sage by a majo	ority of the		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:						
Chief Deputy County Counselor	County Couns	elor	<del> </del>			
Certificate of Passage						
I hereby certify that the attached duly passed on November 25, 2013 follows:	•		•	•		
Yeas8	Nays	0	<del></del>			
Abstaining <u>0</u>	Absent	11				
Date	Mary of Legislature	Jo	Spino,	Clerk		
Funds sufficient for this transfer are	available from the source ind	icated belov	v.			
	56 56798 Sales Tax Fund					

Prosecutor's Community Crime/Drug Prevention

**Grant Match** 

NOT TO EXCEED: \$20,555.00

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 800 4156 56080 ACCOUNT TITLE: Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund

File #: 18320, Version: 0			
NOT TO EXCEED:	Prosecutor's Community Crime/Drug Prevention Other Professional Services \$25,920.00		
Date	 Director of Finance and Purchasing		